

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

NICOLE A. DALMAZZI,
Second Lieutenant (0-1), USAF

Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MILITARY COMMISSIONS
DEFENSE ORGANIZATION IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 38808

USCA Dkt. No. 16-0651/AF

Dated: 27 September 2016

THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

John G. Baker, BGen, USMC
Chief Defense Counsel
USCAAF Bar No. 36907

Brent G. Filbert, CAPT, JAGC, USN
Deputy Chief Defense Counsel
USCAAF Bar No. 29182

Philip Sundel
Head, Appellate Section
USCAAF Bar No. 28920

Military Commissions Defense Organization
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, D.C. 20301
Tel: (571) 256-9700
Email: philip.sundel@osd.mil

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED BY APPELLANT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Appointed USCMCR judges are principal officers on an Article I court of record.....	3
B. Service by a military officer as a judge appointed to the USCMCR pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(3) would raise serious statutory and constitutional problems.....	5
1. The position of appointed appellate military judge on the USCMCR does not exist in the law.....	6
2. Section 973(b) of Title 10 bars military officers from holding an appointment to the USCMCR.....	9
3. Service of a military officer as an appointed judge on the USCMCR would violate the Commander-in-Chief Clause	14
C. A military officer’s appointment to the USCMCR under 10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)(3) either (1) automatically strips them of their commission, rendering them a civilian, or (2) is <i>ab initio</i> void, leaving them at their prior rank and grade.....	17
1. A military officer’s appointment to the USCMCR automatically resigns their commission.	17
2. Alternatively, a military officer’s appointment to the USCMCR is <i>ab initio</i> void.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	22

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Nashiri v. United States</i> , Case No. 16-001, Order, (U.S.C.M.C.R. August 23, 2016).....	9
<i>Am. Assoc. of Railroads v. DOT</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	14
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 9 How. 603 (1850).....	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 8, 13
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Khadr v. United States</i> , 62 F.Supp. 3d 1314 (U.S.C.M.C.R. 2014).....	3
<i>Kuretski v. C.I.R.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Martorell</i> , 59 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1932).....	17
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 12 Wheat. 19 (1827).....	15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	16
<i>Soundexchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 Ct.Cl. 143 (Ct.Cl. 1891)	10
<i>United States v. Al-Nashiri</i> , Case No. 14-001, Motion to Lift the Stay, (U.S.C.M.C.R., Apr. 29, 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Al-Nashiri</i> , Case No. 14-001, Order, (U.S.C.M.C.R. May18, 2016)	6, 11

<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 79 U.S. 246 (1870).....	11
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 6 M.J. 307 (C.M.A. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , Case No. 13-005, Opinion and Order (U.S.C.M.C.R. Nov. 13, 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 669 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 44 M.J. 9 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Sweeny</i> , 157 U.S. 281 (1895)	14
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 163 (1994).....	8
<i>Winchell v. United States</i> , 28 Ct.Cl. 30 (Ct.Cl. 1892).....	11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2076 (2015).....	16

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 528(e)	12
10 U.S.C. § 806(d)(1).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 866(a)	7
10 U.S.C. § 890.....	16
10 U.S.C. § 948h	1
10 U.S.C. § 950f(a)	3
10 U.S.C. § 950f(b)	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 950g(a)	4
10 U.S.C. § 950h(c)	1
10 U.S.C. § 973.....	9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
14 U.S.C. § 153.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7441.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 171(a).....	4
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	4

U.S. Constitution

Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 14

Legislative Materials

152 Cong. Rec. S5318 (daily ed., May 26, 2006) 20
158 Cong. Rec. S4425 (daily ed., June 21, 2012) 20
162 Cong. Rec. S1474 (daily ed., Mar. 14, 2016) 20
162 Cong. Rec. S2599-2600 (daily ed., Apr. 28, 2016) 20
Department of Defense Authorization Act of 1984, 97 Stat 614, § 1002 (1983)..... 12
2 J. Cont. Cong. 96 (1775)..... 15
S. Rep. 98-174, p. 232-3 (1983)..... 12, 13

Regulations & Manuals

Department of Defense Directive 1344.10, §§ 4.2., 4.6.4. (2008) 19
Regulation for Trial by Military Commission, Chapter 9-1 (2011 ed.) 1
Rules for Military Commissions 1201(a) (2012 ed.)..... 3
